

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

State of North Dakota, )  
Industrial Commission of North Dakota, )  
Lignite Energy Council, )  
Basin Electric Power Cooperative, )  
The North American Coal Corporation, )  
Great Northern Properties Limited )  
Partnership, Missouri Basin Municipal )  
Power Agency d/b/a Missouri River )  
Energy Services, Minnkota Power )  
Cooperative, Inc., )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

Beverly Heydinger, Commissioner and )  
Chair, Minnesota Public Utilities )  
Commission, )  
David C. Boyd, Commissioner, )  
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, )  
Nancy Lange, Commissioner and Vice )  
Chair, Minnesota Public Utilities )  
Commission, )  
J. Dennis O'Brien, Commissioner, )  
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, )  
Betsy Wergin, Commissioner, Minnesota )  
Public Utilities Commission, and )  
Mike Rothman, Commissioner, )  
Minnesota Department of Commerce, )  
each in his or her official capacity, )

Defendants. )

No.: 11-CV-3232 (SRN/SER)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM  
OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
GENERAL BACKGROUND .....	2
A.    Minnesota’s Traditional Regulation Of Minnesota Utilities Does Not Permit Extraterritorial Regulation Of Out-Of-State Businesses And Out-Of-State Generation Sources.....	2
1.    Minnesota’s Traditional Regulation Has Been Primarily Limited To “Public Utilities” Providing “Retail” Service. ....	2
2.    Unlike Public Utilities, Retail Municipalities And Cooperatives Have Traditionally Joined Or Entered Into Contractual Arrangements With Larger Multi-State Entities That Procure Resources For Them.....	4
B.    Minn. Stat. §216H.03’s Plain Language Demonstrates That It Far Exceeds Minnesota’s Traditional Regulatory Authority Over “Public Utilities” and “Retail Service.” .....	7
C.    MDOC’s Interpretation of Minn. Stat. §216H.03 Has Confirmed The Expansive Extraterritorial Nature Of The Statute. ....	10
D.    The Plain Terms Of Minn. Stat. §216H.03 Confirm The NGEA’s Purpose Is To Extraterritorially Regulate Emissions In Other States, Not Reduce Energy Costs to Minnesota Consumers. ....	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
I.    PLAINTIFFS HAVE SATISFIED THE STANDING AND RIPENESS REQUIREMENTS TO CHALLENGE MINN. STAT. §216H.03. ....	16
A.    Plaintiffs Have Standing And The Controversy Is Ripe. ....	16
B.    The Court Should Not Abstain.....	19
II.   MINN. STAT. §216H.03 VIOLATES THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	22

A.	Minn. Stat. §216H.03 Is Per Se Invalid Because It Violates The Extraterritoriality Doctrine.....	22
B.	Minn. Stat. §216H.03 Is Per Se Invalid Because It Discriminates Against Out-Of-State Interests And Favors In-state Interests. ....	29
1.	Minn. Stat. §216H.03 Discriminates Against Out-Of- State Coal Interests.....	29
2.	Minn. Stat. §216H.03 Favors In-State Interests Through Statutory Exemptions. ....	30
3.	Minn. Stat. §216H.03 Favors Existing In-State Generation Sources And Discriminates Against Existing Out-Of-State Generation Sources. ....	31
C.	Minn. Stat. §216H.03 Does Not Pass The Pike Balancing Test. ....	34
1.	Minn. Stat. §216H.03 Does Not Promote Any Interests Or Concerns That Are Truly “Local” To Minnesota That Justify The Burdens Imposed On Interstate Commerce. ....	34
2.	Minn. Stat. §216H.03’s Burdens On Interstate Commerce Are Not Merely Incidental.....	36
III.	MINN. STAT. §216H.03 IS PREEMPTED BY THE FEDERAL POWER ACT. ....	37
IV.	MINN. STAT. §216H.03 IS PREEMPTED BY THE CLEAN AIR ACT. ....	43
	CONCLUSION .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page No.

**Cases:**

<i>Alliance for Clean Coal v. Miller</i> , 44 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 700 F.3d 796 (6th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2527 (2011) .....	43
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	20
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984) .....	30, 31
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935) .....	25
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986) .....	23, 24
<i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 132 FERC 61047 (2010) .....	43
<i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 134 FERC 61044, 61160 (2010) .....	42
<i>Carolina Trucks &amp; Equip., Inc. v. Volvo Trucks of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 484 (4th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Cloverland–Green Spring Dairies, Inc. v. Pa. Milk Mktg. Bd.</i> , 462 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2006).....	25

*Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States*,  
424 U.S. 800 (1976) ..... 20

*Cotto Waxo Co. v. Williams*,  
46 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 26, 27

*Crossroads Cogeneration Corp. v. Orange & Rockland Utils., Inc.*,  
159 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... 42

*Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis*,  
553 U.S. 328 (2008) ..... 34

*Doe v. Bolton*,  
410 U.S. 179 (1973) ..... 19

*Epperson v. Arkansas*,  
393 U.S. 97 (1968) ..... 19

*Fed. Power Comm’n v. S. Cal. Edison Co.*,  
376 U.S. 205 (1964) ..... 37

*Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Beebe*,  
574 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 25, 26

*Gray v. City of Valley Park*,  
567 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2009) ..... 16, 19

*Harris Cnty. Comm’rs Court v. Moore*,  
420 U.S. 77 (1975) ..... 20

*Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff*,  
467 U.S. 229 (1984) ..... 20

*Healy v. Beer Inst.*,  
491 U.S. 324 (1989) ..... 22, 25, 26-27, 30

*Illinois Commerce Comm’n v. FERC*,  
721 F.3d 764 (2013) ..... 7

*IMS Health Inc. v. Mills*,  
616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010),  
*vacated on other grounds sub nom. IMS Health Inc. v. Schneider*,  
131 S.Ct. 3091 (2011) ..... 25

*In re Midwest Power Sys., Inc.*,  
78 FERC 61067 (1997) ..... 42

*In re Nat’l Century Fin. Enter. Inc.*,  
755 F.Supp.2d 857 (N.D. Ohio 2010) ..... 25, 26, 41

*In re S. Cal. Edison Co.*,  
70 FERC 61215 (1995) ..... 42

*Indep. Energy Producers v. Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n*,  
36 F.3d 848 (9th Cir.1994) .....42-43

*Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs*,  
622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 25

*Jones v. Gale*,  
470 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 2006) ..... 18, 19

*Kendall-Jackson Winery, Ltd. v. Branson*,  
82 F.Supp.2d 844 (N.D. Ill. 2000)..... 20

*KT&G Corp. v. Att’y Gen. of Okla.*,  
535 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 25

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 16

*Maryland v. Louisiana*,  
451 U.S. 725 (1981) ..... 42

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007) ..... 36

*Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills*,  
593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010) .....25-26

*Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Miss. Ex rel. Moore*,  
487 U.S. 354 (1988) ..... 38

*Nat’l City Lines, Inc. v. LLC Corp.*,  
687 F.2d 1122 (8th Cir. 1982) .....20-21

*Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell*,  
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 27

*Nat’l State Bank of Elizabeth, N.J. v. Smith*,  
591 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1979) ..... 18

*New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire*,  
455 U.S. 331 (1982) ..... 38

*Nw. Century Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kansas*,  
489 U.S. 493 (1989) ..... 41

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n*,  
461 U.S. 190 (1983) ..... 38

*Pepsico, Inc. v. Marion Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co.*  
No. 00-229-GPM, 2003 WL 22594235 (S.D. Ill. July 18, 2003) ..... 26

*Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh*,  
538 U.S. 644 (2003) ..... 24

*Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.*,  
397 U.S. 137 (1970) ..... 34

*Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Daugaard*,  
836 F.Supp.2d 933 (D.S.D. 2011) ..... 18

*Potrero Hills Landfill, Inc. v. Cnty. of Solano*,  
657 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 21

*Power Res. Grp., Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex.*,  
422 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 42

*R&M Oil & Supply, Inc. v. Saunders*,  
307 F.3d 731 (8th Cir. 2002) ..... 35, 36

*Rocky Mountain Farmers’ Union v. Corey*,  
No. 12-15131, 2013 WL 5227091 (9th Cir. Sept. 18, 2013) ..... 28, 29

*Se. Booksellers Ass’n v. McMaster*,  
371 F.Supp.2d 773 (D.S.C. 2005) ..... 26

*S. Union Co. v. Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*,  
289 F.3d 503 (8th Cir. 2002) ..... 26

*S.D. Farm Bureau, Inc. v. Hazeltine*,  
340 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 18

*Selevan v. New York Thruway Auth.*,  
584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 25

*Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 18

*Synagro-WWT, Inc. v. Rush Twp.*,  
204 F.Supp.2d 827 (M.D Pa. 2002) ..... 20

*Teltech Sys. Inc. v. Barbour*,  
866 F.Supp.2d 571 (S.D. Miss. 2011),  
*aff’d*, 702 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 25

*U&I Sanitation v. City of Columbus*,  
205 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 35

*United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union v. IBP, Inc.*,  
857 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988)..... 16, 19

*W. Lynn Creamery v. Healy*,  
512 U.S. 186 (1994) .....30-31

**Statutes:**

16 U.S.C. §824a-3(f) ..... 42, 43

42 U.S.C. §7407(a)..... 44

42 U.S.C. §7410(a)(1) ..... 44

42 U.S.C. §7410(a)(2)(D)(i)..... 44

42 U.S.C. §7420(a)(1)(B)(i) ..... 44

2007 Minn. Laws Ch. 136, Art. 4, Sec. 17 ..... 14

2007 Minn. Laws Ch. 136, Art. 4, Sec. 19 ..... 14

Minn. Stat. §§216B.025-.026 ..... 3

Minn. Stat. §§216B.48-.51 ..... 3

Minn. Stat. §216B.02, subd. 4(1) ..... 3

Minn. Stat. §216B.05..... 3

Minn. Stat. §216B.16..... 3  
Minn. Stat. §216B.2422, subd. 2 ..... 3  
Minn. Stat. §216H.02 ..... 44  
Minn. Stat. §216H.03 ..... *passim*  
Minn. Stat. §216H.03, subd. 1 ..... 29  
Minn. Stat. §216H.03, subd. 2 ..... 8, 40  
Minn. Stat. §216H.03, subd. 3 ..... 8, 44  
Minn. Stat. §216H.03, subd. 3(1) ..... 32  
Minn. Stat. §216H.03, subd. 3(2) ..... 12, 32  
Minn. Stat. §216H.03, subd. 3(3) ..... 12, 32  
Minn. Stat. §216H.03, subd. 4 ..... 15, 31  
Minn. Stat. §216H.03, subd. 4(b)(1) ..... 31  
Minn. Stat. §216H.03, subd. 4(b)(2) ..... 31  
Minn. Stat. §216H.03, subds. 5-7 ..... 14, 30  
Minn. Stat. §216H.03, subd. 8 ..... 11

**Other:**

Steven Ferrey,  
*Follow the Money! Article I and Article VI Constitutional  
Barriers to Renewable Energy in the U.S. Future,*  
17 Va. J.L. & Tech. 89 (2012)..... 7
